

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 30723 OF 2024

Between:

1. Nelli Srinivasulu, S/O late N.V. Subba Raidu

Petitioner

AND

1. The Government of Telangana, by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Rep. by its Project Director and Special Officer, Out Ring Road Project, Hyderabad.
3. Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, by its Metropolitan Commissioner, Hyderabad.
4. M/s. Brilliant Bio Pharma Ltd., rep. by its Executive Director, R. Madan Moihan Rao S/o Seshairi Rao, 74 years, R/O 6-2-1012, Khairatabad, Hyderabad.
5. M/s. Brilliant Industries Private Ltd, (CIN/Firm/Society/Trust No. U55101TG1988PTC008262) Represented by Sri O. Mohan Rao, 67 years, R/O 6-24012, 5th Floor, TGV Mansion. Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 004.
6. Mohammed Saleem, S/o late Mohammed Ismail, 55 years, Business, R/O 1-9-337/1/2, Adikmet, Vidyanagar, Musheera bad, Hyderabad - 500 044.
7. Smt. Nusrath Begum, W/O Mohammed Saleem, 53 years, Household, R/O 1-9-337/1/2, Adikmet, Vidyanagar, Musheerabad, Hyderabad - 500 044.
8. Mohammed Sameer, S/O Mohammed Saleem, 33 years, Business, R/O 1-9-337/1/2, Adikmet, Vidyanagar, Musheerabad, Hyderabad - 500 044.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri Y KRISHNA MOHAN RAO presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ or

Order or Direction, preferably a Writ in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the illegal act of the 2nd respondent in execution of Conveyance/Allotment Deed in favour of the 4th respondent vide Doc. No. 1685/2011, dt. 19.05.2011, land in S.No. 775 belongs to the petitioner and in turn the 4th respondent executing sale deed doc. Nos. 3837, 3838 and 3839/2022, dt. 16.06.2022, each 0.20 gts. of land in S.No. 775/AA2, in favour of the respondent Nos. 6 to 8 which is belongs to the petitioner of Shamshabad Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District as being illegal, without any authority, arbitrary and violative of Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India by setting aside the same by declaring the conveyance deed, sale deeds are null and void and pending disposal of the writ petition, the Hon'ble Court may direct the respondents not to dispose the petitioner from the land in S.No. 775/1, admeasuring acs. 9.19 gt. Of Shamshabad Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Y KRISHNA MOHAN RAO, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri V. Narsimha Goud, learned standing counsel appearing for respondent Nos.2 and 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Executive Director, M/s. Brilliant Bio Pharma Ltd., R. Madan Moihan Rao S/o Seshairi Rao, 74 years, R/O 6-2-1012, Khairatabad, Hyderabad.
2. M/s. Brilliant Industries Private Ltd, (CIN/Firm/Society/Trust No. U55101TG1988PTC008262) Represented by Sri O. Mohan Rao, 67 years, R/O 6-24012, 5th Floor, TGV Mansion. Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 004.
3. Mohammed Saleem, S/o late Mohammed Ismail, 55 years, Business, R/O 1-9-337/1/2, Adikmet, Vidyanagar, Musheera bad, Hyderabad - 500 044.
4. Smt. Nusrath Begum, W/O Mohammed Saleem, 53 years, Household, R/O 1-9-337/1/2, Adikmet, Vidyanagar, Musheerabad, Hyderabad - 500 044.
5. Mohammed Sameer, S/O Mohammed Saleem, 33 years, Business, R/O 1-9-337/1/2, Adikmet, Vidyanagar, Musheerabad, Hyderabad - 500 044.

are directed to show cause on or before 27.11.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice to respondent Nos.4 to 8

Personal notice is permitted.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall file proof of service.

At request of Sri V. Narsimha Goud, learned standing counsel appearing for respondent Nos.2 and 3, to file counter, list on 27.11.2024 along with W.P.No.27374 of 2014

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-V.KAVITHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Executive Director, M/s. Brilliant Bio Pharma Ltd., R. Madan Moihan Rao S/o Seshairi Rao, 74 years, R/O 6-2-1012, Khairatabad, Hyderabad.
2. M/s. Brilliant Industries Private Ltd, (CIN/Firm/Society/Trust No. U55101TG1988PTC008262) Represented by Sri O. Mohan Rao, 67 years, R/O 6-24012, 5th Floor, TGV Mansion. Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 004.
3. Mohammed Saleem, S/o late Mohammed Ismail, 55 years, Business, R/O 1-9-337/1/2, Adikmet, Vidyanagar, Musheera bad, Hyderabad - 500 044.
4. Smt. Nusrath Begum, W/O Mohammed Saleem, 53 years, Household, R/O 1-9-337/1/2, Adikmet, Vidyanagar, Musheerabad, Hyderabad - 500 044.
5. Mohammed Sameer, S/O Mohammed Saleem, 33 years, Business, R/O 1-9-337/1/2, Adikmet, Vidyanagar, Musheerabad, Hyderabad - 500 044 (for addresses 1 to 5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. One CC to SRI Y KRISHNA MOHAN RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR MCPL ADMN URBAN DEV, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KLJ

DATED:05/11/2024

list on 27.11.2024 along with W.P.No.27374 of 2014

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.30723 of 2024

